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HEARING DATE June 13, 1955
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
June 13, 1955

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Mid-=Continent Petroleum
Corporation for approval of a 160~acre
non=-standard gas proration unit in the
Eumont Cas Pool: E/2SE/4 of Section 11
and W/2 SW/4% of Section 12, Township 21
South, Range 36 East, Lea County New
Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to
applicant®s C. W. Marshall Well No. 2,
located 660! FEL and 1980t FSL of said
Section 11.

Case 9213
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Before:; Honorable John F, Simms,; E. S. (Johnny) Wdlher, and
wWilliam B. Macey.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR.'MACEY: The hearing will come tc order, please. The

first case will be Case 913. Is this your only witness?

[

MR. WHITE: Yes, sir. If the Commission please, the petition
Mid-Continent Petroleum Corporation, since'the filing of’this
petition has been merged with,the Sun-Ray 011 Corporation, énd it
has changed its name to;the Sun-R;y Mid-Continent 0il Company. We
should like to have the record show that it is the successor in
interest to the petitioner?s application here,

DOHALD E. HALL

having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EYAMINATION

A

By MR. WHITE:

Q@ State your full name for the record, please,

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
SICNOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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& Donald F. Hall.

By whom empleyed and in what capacity?

By Sunray Mid-Continent 01l Company as petroleum engineer.
Where do you have your offices?

Midland, Texas.

No, sir.

Q
A
Q
A
Q Have you ever testified before the Commission before?
A
Q Will you state briefly your qualifications?

A

I was graduated from the University of Oklahoma in 19463

‘since then i’haVe been employed as petroleum engineer by Barndall

0il Company, Sunray 01l Corporation, and Sunray Mid-Continent 011
Company:over a period of seven yearé. During that‘time'I have re-
sided apprbximately four yeafs in New Mexlico and West Texas.

Q Are you familiar with Mid-Continentt!s petition in Case
Number 913? ‘

A Yes, éir.

{(Mig-Continent®s Exhibit No. 1
marked for identification.)

Q‘ I hand you what has been marked Exhiblt No. 1 and ask you
to state what that is and what it is designed to éhow.

A This is a plat of Sections 11 and 12, Township 21, South,
Range 36 Eastj outlined in red is the proposed 16Q=acre proration
unit of the C. W. Marshall No. 2. Also shown are surrounding gas
wells which are producing from the same gas pay as our proposed

oL Lo

unit well.

Q This proposed acreage is to be assigned as described to
C. W. Marshall Well No. 2?2

A Yes, sir,

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REFORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICD
TELERPHONE 3-6691

£ 70
~oF




R

Q Will you give a brief history of the well?
A The C. W. Marshall Hec. 2 was completed September 25, 1936,

'n the Eumont 01l Pool. It is located 660 from the east line,

1980 from the south line of Section 11, Township 21 South, Range

R6 East.
Q What do you propose to do with this well?

A We propose to plug back from the Eunice Pool into the Queen

br Eumont gas zone., -

(Mid=Continentts Exhibit No. 2
marked for identification)

Q I hand you what has been marked Exhibit No. 2 and ask you

ko state what that 1is?
A This is a waiver of obgection to the propospd unit by Sincla

bil and Gas Compary.
(Mid=Continent®s Exhibit No. 3
marked for identification.)

—Q I hand you here wha' has bsen marked Exhibit L~; 3 and ask

&ou tc st.“e what that is.

A This is a waiver to oojection to the proposed unit by Two-

-

Btates 0il Company.
(Mid~Continent®s Exhibit Fo. b4
marked for identification.)

Q I hand you Exhibit No. %. Will you identify it?

A This is a waiver to the objection of the proposed unit by

the Texas Company.

¥R. WHITE: If no objection, we mcvc the introduction of

Exhibits 1 through & inclusive,

MR, MACEY: Without objection they will be received.

s w3

@ Is the prorosed ascsigned acrewuge, ln your opinic

ir

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6891
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assumed to be productive?
A Yes, sir.
Q What is the basis for that conclusion?

A There are wells on each side of the proposed unit within

| reasonable distance which, for all purposes, should prove the

acreage to be productive,

Q Do your lease agreements provide for pooling without consent

of royalty owners?
A Nc, sir.
Q In your opinion, is it practical to unitize this area or

any portion of it with the su"rounding tracts?

A Ko, sir, it isn't, due to the existing spacing and proratlJr

unit surrounding the lease and for economic reasons.
Q, In your opinion, would the granting of this épplication
cause waste or prejudice correlative rights?
A‘_Nog sir.
MR. WHITE: We have no further questions.

MR, MACEY: Any questioins of the witness? Mr. Mankin.,

By MR. MANKIN:
Q@ Will the well be completed in only the Queen for gus pay?
A The main producing zone is the Queen. Actually, part of

the Seven Rivers and possibly the Yates might be productive in this

area. It is pretty hard to tell without running a gamma ray neutron

log just whére we will perforate.
Q - In this same unit area you "nave a well No. 3 that is presen
carried as an oil well?

A Yes,

L1y

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REFPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEFHONE 3-6691
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Q At one time it showed'some gas; do you feel that any gas
is being produced from the Eumont payout of this well?

A No, sir, not at the time. Possibly at one time a small
stringer was productive in i1t, but at the present time the gas-oil
ratio is 1,025 to 1, which is very well withir the limits.

'Q Would your company be willing to furnish the log that is
later run on this well sd'it may be ~-

A" (Interrupting) Yes, from the C. W. we will run a gamma
ray neutroh log and furnish that log.

MR. MACEY: Any other guestions?

MR. WHITE: We should receiﬁe a walver from Dalport
which hasn®t come in as .yet.

MR, MACEY: 1If no further questions of the witness, the

witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

MR, MACEY: Does anyone have anything furthcr? Nothing
k

e sie M me e mew Gmae e e Smw e

I, ADA DRARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
Mexico 01l Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a

true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and abil

g3
-
5

ve affived my hand and notarial seal

this 17th qay of June, 1955.

, court %%porter‘

Notary Publiic

ity.

~ ol
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ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE RMPORVERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691

Prabee
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! BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICC

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF NEW

MERICS FOR THE FURFOSE OF

CONSIDERING:
CASE NO. 913
Order No. R-674

THE APPLICATION OF 8UNRAY MID-
CONTINENT OIL COMPANY FOR AN

ORDER GRANTING APPROYAL OF AN
EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO RULE § {a)

OF THE SPECIAL RULKS AND REGULATIONS

OF THE EUMONT GAS POGL CF ORDER NO,
R-523 IN ESTABLISHMENT OF A NON-STAND ARD

. GAS PRORATION UNIT OF 160 CONTIGUOUS ACRES

CONBBTING OF THE E/Z 5%/4 OF 8ECTION i AND
THE W/28W /4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH,
RANGEK 36 EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXJCO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THY COMMISSION:

This cacase came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on June 13,
1955 at Santa Fe, New Maxico, before the Oil Conssrvation Commission,
hereinafter refarred to as the '"'Comx.ission”,

NOW, eoa this t.j__day of August, 1955, the Commiision.
s quorum being preseni, having considered the records and testimony adduced
and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

{1) That due notice of the time and place of hearing aad the
parpose thereof having been given as recuired by law, the Comimnission has
jurisdiction of this case and the subject matisr thereof,

(2) That purscant to provisioms of Rule 5 (a) of the Special
Rules and Regulations of the Eumont Gas Pool of Order No, R-520, the
Commission has power and authority to permit the formation of & gas pro-
zeiion pnit consisting of other than s legal csection aftar netica and hearing

by the Commission.

{3} That applicant, Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Company is the
owner of an oil and gas lease in L.2a County, New Mexico tag land consiste
ing of other than a lepal section, and described as 1cllows, to-wit:

TCWNSHIP 21 S OUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
E/2 SE/4 of Section 11
and /2 SW/4 of Section 12

containing 160 acres, moxe or less,

Y Tt
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Order No. R~674

(4) That epplicant, Sunray Mid-Continent Company has a
producing well on the aforecaid leass known as the C. V.. Marshall Well
No. 2, located 980 feet from the south line and 660 feet from the east line
of Section 11, Town-htp 21 South, Range 36 East, NMFM, L.ea County, New
Meaxien, .

(S} Thbat the aforesaid well wili be recompieted wiihin ibe
vertical and Farisontal limits of the Eumont Gas i“ool, as said pool is
delinsated and designated in Order No. R-520.

(6) That it is impractical to pool applicant's said lease with
adjoininag acreage in the Eumont Gas Pool, and that the ownere of adjoining
acreage in sald area have not objected to the formation oi the proposed pro-
zation unit of 160 acres,

(7) That unless a proration umit consisting of applicant's afere-

sald acreage is permiited, applicant will be deprived of the opportumnity te
vesaver its uat and asuitable share of the natural ges iv the Eumont Gas

- s = W

(8) That creation of a proration unit consisting of the aforessid

acreage will not cause but will pnnut wastis, and will pretect uerulm«
ﬂ““c

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

: (1) That the application of Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Company
for spproval of a non-standard proration unit consisting of the following
deseribed acreage:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
E/28E/4 of Section 1
and W/285W/4 of Section 12

ke and the sawme is hereby asproved. and a proratioa unit consisting of
aferesaid acreage is bereby created.

" (2) That applicant's well, C. W. Marshall Well No. 2, located
{n the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 11, Township 21 Seuth, Range 36 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico, shall be granted an allowsble in the preportion
that the above described 160 acre unit bears to the standard or orthodox
preration unit for said pool, all until further order of the Commission.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, the day-and year hereinabave
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICC
ONSERVATION COMMISSION

= AP

OHN F, SIMMS, Chairman

lu 6y /71
W, B,MACEY, Memler and Secretary

.....




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW. MEXICG

August 24, 1955.

PeOe &x330
¥dand, Texas
Dear Sir; 4

~_We emcless & copy of Order R-674 Lssued om August 17, 1955,
by the Ofl Cemservation Commission in Case 913, which was heard
at the Juns 13th hLearing upon your company’s applicationm.

VYery truly yours,

We Be Mace, y '
Secretary ~ Director

W8l brp
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C.ase #/3

New Mexico '011 Conservation Commission ) )
P, O. Box 871 - _
Santa Fe, New Nexico

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that hearing has been set
on June 13; 1955 on the application of Mid-Continent
Petroleum Corporation (now Sunray Mid-Continent 0il Company)
for roval of a non-standard gas proration unit to comnsist
of Ef2 82f/h of Section 11 =nd the W/2 SW/h of Section 12,
Towaship 21 South, Rarge 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New,Mexico
(Case 913). ‘

This is to advise that as an offset operator we have
no objection to the granting of the above described application,

Verj truly yours,
TWC 8 OIL COMPANY

/v f
By: :9’ ¢ 7€ i 4 L/é:

N

A
N L



WKST TEXAS DIVISION

Y R e e LMY

THE TEXAS COMPANY

TEXACO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

PRODUCING DEFARTMENT * P. O, BOX 1720

FORT WORTH 1, TEXAS

Case 43
June &, 1955 W o LS

SUNRAY OIL COLiPANY 'S REQUEST FOR
NON-STAHDARD PRORATION UHIT
Zumont Gas Pool - Case ;913

New lexico Cil Conservation Commission
Box 871 ) ;
Santa Fe, New Mexico :

Attention: Mr, W, B. HMacey
Gentlemens

This is to advise that The Texas Company has
been given notice of Sunray 0il Company's application
for approval of its request for a non~standard proration
unit consisting of the ¥/2 of SW/L of Section 12, and
the B/2 of SE/L of Section 11, R-36E, 7T-215, Fumont Gas
Fool, Lea County, New Mexico.

to this application and to the assignment of this acreage
to a gas well ir the Eumont Pool, provided, uo part of
this acreage is assigned to an o0il well which might be
completed in the Eumont Gas Pool.

Yours very truly,

Le We Folmwar
Asst. Divisicn Petroleum Engineer

LWF-LFT

ce-Ounray Oil Company
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FAIR BUILDING :
Pl RIRHS DR,

Fowrnm WortTiH /TExAS P .
P.C.BROOKE . LOREN WARE : : e
WVICE -PRES.& DIVISION MANAGER CIVISION EXPLORATION SUPT. ° '
FLOYD BRETT - J.T.REEVES
ASSISTANT DIVISION MANAGER ; o DIVISION PRODUCTIONR SUPT. ‘
June 9, 1955 R. £.DOSSER . : i

DIVISION GAS EGAS PRODUCTS SUPT.

Sunray Mid=Continent Oil Corporation (3)
Box 2039 : T
Tulsa, Oklahoma , .

Attention: Mr, John D, Gassett

Ret Case 913 on June 13, 1955 g
Docket of New Mexico Oil .
Conservation Commission :

Dear Sirs

This is to advise that Sinclair has reviewed your application
for a 160 acre nonstandard proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool. We
understand that this unit consists cof the W/2 of the SW/L of Section
12=218-3AE and the E/2 of the SE/ii of Section 11-21S-34E and that this
S 160 acres is to bs assigned to your C. W. Marshall Well No. 2.

Attt 8 = fpep by e et e e

Sinclair, as an offset cperator, has no objections to the
: formation of the proposed unit and hereby waives their right to object
t0 said unit's formation.

Yours vepy truly,

J ‘I‘ Reeves

JTR:RMA:¢eh

cc Sunray Mid-Continent 0il Corporation
Box 830, lidland, Texas
Attention: Mp. Ed Pierce




S ” . ¥ay 23, 1955 | o

A e l MIDLAND, TEXAS
' - g ttent ion Gs Owens

L =\ ’

S s D[ Yeur recent muation for approval of & 160-acre

s fh aca-standard g ratior unit in the Bumont Gas Pool

S } (sounaisting ot L Section 1) and W/2 &N/l Section

“ 12, Twp. 2 South, Bgt. 36 Bast) hac been set up as Case
913 and advertised for hur‘ln(onmn.uthontuch«l

aties vill indicate. ,

The applisatien for approval of an mrbhodox locstion

whish you sent at the sams time is eligible for aduinistrative
: o ‘m.ndmwmbonctiﬁedof thiaactiontttor!hy

} s i 4 95 * ‘

.y
e

Jop el

e :

Very truly yours,

We Be mc.y
WBMnr Secretary - Dirsctor
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" Mid-Continent Petroleum Corp. C. W. Marshall Well No. 2 located 660 feet from the

APPLICATION OF MID-CONTINENT PETROLFUM
CORP. POR AUTHORIZATION TO FORM AND ESTABLISH

A NON-STANDAFD GAS PRORATION UNIT OF 160 CON- _
TIGUCUS ACRES CONSISTING OF W/2, SW/L OF SECTION " CASE
12 AKD E/2, SE/) OF SECTION 11, TCWNSHIP 21

SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

IN THE EUMONT GAS POOL

By this application Mid-Continent Petroleum Corp, requests the 0il Conservation
Commission to set a date for hearing for this recuest for exception to Rule 5(a)

" Order No. R-520 of the Special Rules and Regulations for the Eumont Gas Pool, and

for consideration therefor states:

That Mid-Continent Petroleum Corp. is the owner of an o0il and gas leass in Lea .ounty,
New Mexico, the land consisting of cther than a subdivision of a single governmental
section and described as follows:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, N.M.P.M.
W/2, SW/lL of Section 12

TOXNSHIP 21 SOQUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, N.M.P.M. : i
E72, SE7h of Section 11 k : ‘

containing 160 acres, more or less and may be described as four contiguous quarter-
quarter sections in the form of a square.

That Mid-Continent Petroleum Corp. has a well on the aforesaid lease known as the

P TN PN LT

East line and 1980 feet from the South line of Section 11, T-21-S, R36E, said lo-
cation being 660 feet from the West and North lines of the above described con-
tiguous acreage. That it is proposed to plug back this well, now producing in the
Eunice 0il Pool, and recomplete in the Queen zone within the vertical limits of the
Eumont Gas Pool., -

That an application for an unorthodox locaticen has been filed under Rule 3, Order :
Fo. 520 of the Speciel Rules and Regulations for the Eumont Cas Pool. :

"Thet a plat is attached hereto, called EXHIBIT VA", which shows the acreage to be

dedicated, the well location, offset gas wells, and offset ownership.

That the aforesaid well is located within the horizontal limits of the pool hereto-
fore delineated and designated as the Eumont Gas Pool.

That it is impractical to pool the aforesaid lease with adjoining acreage due to
economic difficilties and the existing svacing and proration units now around this

BRSPS ST

‘That all of tne acreage in the proposed unit is reasonably presumed to be productive

of gas from the Eumont Gas Fool as eviderced by the offset gas wells now producing
from said pool.

That unless the proposed unit is authorized for the purpose of gas proration, Mid-
Continent Petroleum Corp. will te deprived of the oprortunity to recover its just
and equitable share of recoverable hydrocarbons in the Eumont Gas Pool.

That the granting of this unit will not adversely affect the correlative rights of
any offset owners but will protect the correlative rights of applicant, prevent waste
and avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells.

v ".\ ~N . |
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3 CASE 913 - CONT*'D.

i / That by copy o* this application, sSeut Uy registered moil, the offset. onerators. and
operators owning interests in the sections in which the unit is located have been
notified of these intentions. That the mailing list is attached hereto,

MID-CONTINENT PETROLEUM CORPORATION

j ) By: Neil G. Owens
| | - Box 830
] Midland, Texas

PLAT AND MAILING LIST ON FILE
OIL, CONSERVATION COMMISSION, SANTA FE; N. It

NEW MEXICO OIL & GAS ERGINEERING COMITTHEE
Hobbs, New Mexico
May 25, 1955
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CORP. YOR AUTHORXZATION 10 WORYM AUD : Lo
ESTARLISA A HOW-STALDARD Onf PRODSTION UNCP
OF 160 CONUXQGUOLS ACRES CONSISTING OF

w/f2, su/l oF SECEION 12 2nd B2, Su/lk

OF SECTION 11, TOWKSHIP 21 SOUM, RS

36 RAST, IBA COUNTY, ¥isH MSXICO, IH THR

EUMORT GAS FOOT. ‘

By this ooplicotion Mld-Contiiient FPetroleun Corp. requests the 0l Congssrvation
Comnission o set o date for hearing For this request for exepiion 10 Rute S(a)
Order Fo. R-520 of the Speciaml Rules and Reguolatlions for the Rwmmt (as Pool, and
for consideretion therefor astates:

That Mid-Continant Petrolewn Coxp. 1s the owaner of an oil and gas lenes in Lea
County, Rew Mexicc, the land consisting of obher thon & subdlivision of o single
govermmental sectlon ord described as Tollows:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, TMM
W;L;, Si.ﬂ: of Section liz;t
TOWNSEIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 35 FAST, ITEM

B/2, aB/k of Secstion 1L

containing 160‘ scres » more or less and my be described as four contiguous
quarter-quarter sections in the forn of a equars.

That Mid<-Contirent Petroleum Corp. has a well o2 the aforesaid lesse known as

the Mid-Continent Petrolevm Corp. C. V. Marshall Well Fo. 2 located 660 feet from
the Bast line and 1980 Peet from the South Line of Section 11, T-21-S, R36E, said
location Being 660 feet from thEe West and Horth lines of the above deseribed
contiguous acreege. That it is proposed vo plug back this well, now producing in
the Bunice 01l Puol, and recompliste in the Queen zZone within the vertical limits
of the Bumont Gas Poal.

That an spplicaticn for an unorthodex location bae been filed under Rule 3,

Order Ko. 520 of the Specisl Rulocs and Regulatiorne for the Bumont (as Pool.

‘Thet & plat is atiached hereto, cslled ZXAIBIT "A"; vhich shows the acresge to

' be dedicated, the well locotion, offset gas wvells, and offset ownerskhip.

Thet the sforessid well iz located within the borizontal limits of the pool -
horatofore delipeated and designeted as the Buzmony Gas Pool. . -

Thst 1t is impractical to pool the aforesaid lease with adjoining am-eage due
to economde difficulties and the existing spacing end proration units now
around this lease.

That all of the acresge in the propozed unit is ressonadly presumed to be
protuctive of gas from the Eumont (es ool as evidenced vy the 0”°set gas wells
0o prodncing from caid pool. ,

Tagt tnless the propused valt is swihordzed for the puepese of gas proravion,
Ty 3

HideCantiuent Petroleun Corp. vill be deprived of the oppoxrtunity to recover
1%o just oad equiteble share of recoveroble aydrocsrbons in the Buront Gas Pool.

Thgt the granting of this wnit will not adveisely affect the correlstive rights of
eny offset ouners btubt wlll protect the covrelevive rights of applicant, preveant
waste and evold the drilling of nanzcesssry wellag,

That by copy of tnis guplleasion, sanb by regisvered wall, the offsst opavaiors
aul. operatars ovning juntexestn I3 tha sectiose in walch the unit 1s located have
been aobificd of thess intenbdions. Trat the raillng 1ist is atiached harsto.

HYD-CORTTEST PETROLEU CORPORATION

By:‘__,g,l X E.QQM&M(WM“
i\ G. UF "

Box 830
&dlmd . Teronnr
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Stenoliind Nil & Gag Company
Box 68 A
Hovbs, New Mexico

o States 01l Company
528 Wilson Building
Dallas, Texas

Continental 0il Coxpany
Box 427
Bobbe, New Mexico

Sineisir 011 & Gss Cospeny
Box 1470
Hobbs, New Mexico

Schermerhorn 0il Corporation |
71k First Nationsl Bank Building
fulsa 2, Oklehonz

Mid-Continent Petroleun Corporstion

Box 361
Tulsa 2, Cklehoms

Tne Atlantic Refining Company
Box OT1
Midland, Texms

Gult 011' Corporatiop
Box 2167

Hobks, New Mexico

Dalpoxt 0il Corporation
930 Fidelity United Life Building
Dallas, Texas

The Texas Compeny
Box 1720
®4. Worth, Texss
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